In estimating these impacts, mainly changes in credit spreads (for bonds), and market values of comparable equities were considered. An
increase (decrease) of spreads result in a decrease (increase) of the corresponding fair values. For non-trading equity instruments increases
(decreases) in any of the inputs used for the cost of equity calculation in isolation would result in a lower (higher) fair value.

The following ranges of reasonably possible alternatives of the unobservable inputs were considered in the sensitivity analysis table:

• for debt securities range of credit spreads between +100 basis points and -75 basis points;

• for equity related instruments the price range between -10% and +5%;

• for unquoted equity instruments measured by the adjusted net asset value the price range between -10% and +10%;

• for unquoted equity instruments measured by dividend discount model/simplified income approach the cost of equity range between
-2% and +2%.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Consolidated and Separate for the year ended 31 December 2023

39

21. Fair value of financial assets and liabilities (continued)

� Bank

  Fair value changes

  Positive Negative

in RON ths Dec. 2023 Dec. 2023

Debt securities  100  (133)

Other comprehensive income  100  (133)

Equity instruments  12,826 (9,009)

Income statement  12,826 (9,009)

Total  12,926 (9,142)

Income statement  12,826 (9,009)

Other comprehensive income  100  (133)

22.  Encumbered assets

Group Bank�

in RON thousands 31.12.2023 31.12.2022 31.12.2023 31.12.2022

Financial assets at amortised cost 262,429 386,866 883,837 1,121,147

Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income  115,714  180,325  115,714  180,325

Total  378,143 567,191  999,551  1,301,472

On 31 December 2023, government bonds with a total book value of RON 262,429 thousands (31 December 2022: RON 386,866 thousands)
have been used as pledge for funding received from International Financial Institutions and to ensure final settlement of interbank multilateral
clearing operations according to NBR regulations for the settlement of transactions through ROCLEAR Bucharest, NBR’s Clearing House, and
Visa and MasterCard card transactions.
Encumbered assets include securities used for repo transactions (see further details in note 23) and securities pledged as collateral for various

[…]

Movement in long term employee provisions

   Group   Bank

in RON thousands 31.12.2023 31.12.2022 31.12.2023 31.12.2022

Opening defined benefit obligation 60,012 49,278 60,012 49,228

Interest cost 4,436 2,596 4,436 2,596

Current service cost 5,202 4,053 5,202 4,053

Past service cost (2,859) (3,373) (2,859) (3,373)

Benefits paid (1,577) (2,599) (1,577) (2,549)

Actuarial (gains)/loss on obligations 7,521 10,104 7,521 10,104

  effect of experience adjustments 4,177 7,086 4,177 7,086

  effect of demopraphic assumptions 3,344 3,018 3,344 3,018

Settlements gain (608) (47) (608) (47)

Total 72,127 60,012 72,127 60,012

The principal assumptions used in determining the defined benefit obligation of the Group’s plan are shown below:

2023 2022

% %

Discount rate   6.47% 7.55%

Future salary increases   5.00% 5.60%

Mortality rates ROM-Anul2013  ROM-Anul2013

Disability rates   ETTL-PAGLER  ETTL-PAGLER

The following table presents a sensitivity analysis for each significant actuarial assumptions showing how the defined benefit obligation would

have been affected by changes in the relevant actuarial assumptions that were reasonably possible at the balance sheet.

 Group  Bank

Sensitivity analysis 2023 2022 2023 2022

Sensivity - Discount rate +/- % 0.50% 0.50% 0.50% 0.50%

Impact on DBO: Discount rate decrease - 3,850 3,199 3,850 3,199

Impact on DBO: Discount rate increase + (3,557) (2,958) (3,557) (2,958)

Sensivity - Salary increase rate +/- % 0.50% 0.50% 0.50% 0.50%

Impact on DBO: Salary decrease rate - (3,622) (3,024) (3,622) (3,024)

Impact on DBO: Salary increase rate + 3,887 3,248 3,887 3,248

The remaining average duration of the defined benefit obligation at the end of the reporting period is 13.73 years (2022: 13.99 years).

The expected service cost for 2024 is RON 6,173 thousands for the Bank (2023: RON 5,202 thousands).

According to the collective labour agreement, employees are entitled to one lump sum payment on the date of normal age

retirement/termination due to disability, of up to 4 gross monthly salaries (the Bank), depending on seniority (their past period of employment

with the Bank). It is also included a lump sum payment in case of death amounting to 3 gross monthly salaries irrespective of the period of

[…]

The discount rates used were determined based on specific parameters (e.g. risk free rate, market risk premium, country risk premium, BETA

rates, inflation spread) estimated for commercial banking industry and other financial services based on industry research.

The projected inflation rates are based on published industry research (median values of three sources of research).

Cost of equity (CoE) / Weighted average cost of capital (WACC)

Value in use

2023

Value in use

2022

Local subsidiaries 13.27% 13.53%

Foreign subsidiaries n/a 19.00%

Financial Projections

The financial projections are based on financial budgets, covering a five–year period.

For companies operating in a tight regulatory environment regarding capital adequacy (i.e. banks and leasing companies), the distributions

resulting from the financial projections were adjusted in order to take into account the maximum capital distributions allowed in order to keep the

targeted solvency position.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Consolidated and Separate for the year ended 31 December 2023

104

38. Subsidiaries (continued)

Sensitivity to changes in assumptions at Bank’s level for all subsidiaries

in RON thousands 2023 2022

Impact in the Statement of Comprehensive Income: income/ (expense)

Cost of equity/ Weighted average cost of capital increases by 10% (51,219) (42,115)

Cost of equity/ Weighted average cost of capital decreases by 10%  61,977  51,277

Net cash-flows increase by 10% 60,485 49,904

Net cash flows decrease by 10% (60,485) (49,904)

BCR Chisinau

During 2022, the Management Board of BCR approved the launch of the sale process of BCR Chisinau.  Consequently, in December 2022,

based on the assessment that all IFRS 5 criteria have been fulfilled, the investment in BCR Chisinau was classified as held for sale and

measured at the lower of its carrying amount and fair value less costs to sell.

In 2023, the process of selling continued and it was finalised in January 2024. Starting with January 2024 it is not included in the consolidated

perimeter of BCR Group.

BCR Banca pentru Locuinte

In accordance with IAS 1 “Presentation of financial statements”, paragraph 25, when preparing financial statements, management should